
To: Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Hutchison, Macdonald and Reynolds.

Trade Union Advisers: Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Brenda Murdoch 
and David Willis (GMB); Thomas Whyte and 1 vacancy (SSTA); George Ferguson 
and Kenny Luke (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and
Rob Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 24 September 2019

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2019 at 2.00pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  There are no items of exempt business  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to declare any interests  

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1  None at this time  

Public Document Pack



MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 18 June 2019  (Pages 3 - 6)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 7 - 12)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  None at this time  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  None at this time  

WORKFORCE STRATEGIES

9.1  New Approach to Internal Recruitment and Internal Movement of Staff - 
RES/19/371  (Pages 13 - 24)

9.2  Alignment of Working Practices with the Craft Agreement - OPE/19/378  
(Pages 25 - 28)

HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF

10.1  Corporate Health & Safety Quarterly Update April to June 2019 - 
GOV/19/380  (Pages 29 - 40)

10.2  Professional Learning for Support Staff - OPE/19/360  (Pages 41 - 50)

10.3  Bridge of Don Academy Asbestos Incident Update and Beachview Court 
Update - RES/19/386  (Pages 51 - 74)

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson, tel 01224 522989 or email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 18 June 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-
Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Hutchison, 
Macdonald and Wheeler (as substitute for Councillor Reynolds). 

 
Trade Union Advisors present:-  Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe, EIS; Brenda 
Murdoch and David Willis, GMB; Kenny Luke, UNISON; Mishelle Gray and Liam 
Knox, UNITE. 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 18 MARCH 2019 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 18 March 2019. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it a committee business planner prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in respect of item 5 (Asbestos Incident – Bridge of Don Academy), to note the update 

from the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord and to request that a service update be 
circulated within the next few weeks to provide an update on progress to date; with 
a full report to Committee at its meeting in October 2019; 

(ii) to agree that item 10 (Equal Pay Audit) be circulated as a service update after 
consideration at the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee in June 2019, rather than 
as a committee report in October as previously agreed; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=6696&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18 June 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 

COMMITTEE ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - GOV/19/245 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which presented 
the annual committee effectiveness report for the Staff Governance Committee for 
2018/19. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT PLAN - RES/19/296 
 
5. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee had 
before it a report by the Director of Resources which presented a Workforce Plan which 
set out how the Council would ensure its future workforce had the capacity and capability 
to support the culture set out in the Guiding Principles which had been approved by 
Committee at its meeting in March 2019.  
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) approve the Workforce Plan and the actions contained within it including the revisal 

of the Performance Review and Development Scheme (PR&D) including the 
incorporation of the Capability Framework to take effect in the current PR&D year 
2019/20; 

(b) note that the introduction of the Capability Framework to PR&Ds would form a part 
of the assessment of overall performance of an individual within their role and help 
to identify strengths as well as capability gaps that need to be addressed; 

(c) note that the Chief Officer - Organisational Development would work with Trade 
Union colleagues in updating current PR&D guidance; 

(d) instruct the Chief Officer - Organisational Development to make those amendments 
necessary to PR&D and to remove the stipulation that to receive an increment 
under the Local Salary Progression Scheme employees could not be undergoing 
an absence management process; 

(e) note that the capability framework would be used to support internal recruitment 
and movement of staff; 

(f) instruct the Chief Officer - Organisational Development to develop a new approach 
to the internal movement of staff which would aim to mitigate the future continued 
use of VSER payments and to report back on this approach in October 2019; and 

(g) approve the utilisation of the approved corporate training budget in line with the 
workforce development plan. 

 
 

Page 4



3 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18 June 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations.  
 
 
EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SCHEME ANNUAL REPORT - RES/19/295 
 
6. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 4 May 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service (EAS) provided by Time for Talking 
during the last 12 month period April 2018 – March 2019. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) instruct the Director of Resources to request evidence from Functions on the 

actions taken to support individuals and address trends (usage and root causes) 
as detailed in the report; and 

(b) consider the contents of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the number of referrals as a result of stress, and that officers were 

continuing to monitor this to identify if it was an issue in any specific clusters and if 
further support was required to staff, and to request that this, and information on 
any correlation with particular posts that had changed significantly, be included in 
the six-monthly report to be presented to Committee in October 2019; 

(ii) to request that the six-monthly report to the October meeting of the Committee also 
contain information in respect of the utilisation of the alternative therapy service 
located in the Town House; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY REPORT - JANUARY TO MARCH 
2019 - GOV/19/270 
 
7. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee had 
before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which summarised statistical health 
and safety performance information for the three-month reporting period January – March 
2019 in order that the Committee had the opportunity to monitor compliance with health 
and safety legislation. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report; 
(b) scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, trends and 

improvements; and 
(c) note that future reports will provide comparative performance data. 

Page 5



4 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18 June 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request that the figures be broken down further where possible, while noting that 

if the figure was less than five, that would not be reported to Committee; 
(ii) in respect of the incident at Beachview Court, to note that an update on this would 

be included in the asbestos report to Committee in October 2019;  
(iii) in respect of paragraph 3.5 and the work being carried out in service areas to review 

policies and procedures and identify training which could assist employees to de-
escalate issues quickly, to request that officers report back to Committee in October 
2019 in respect of the work being undertaken in relation to Pupil Support 
Assistants, to include financial information in respect of any training required; and 

(iv) to otherwise note the report. 
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener 

 
 

Page 6



1

2

3

4

5

6

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

1 October 2019

Bridge of Don Academy 

Asbestos Incident  

Update and Beachview 

Court Update

SGC 18/03/19 - To instruct the Chief Officer - 

Corporate Landlord to (a) provide a service update on 

the actions taken, and implemented, since this incident 

and further to the action plan reported to this 

Committee in January 2019; and (b) report back to 

Committee in June 2019 on actions taken to ensure the 

safety, in so far as is reasonably practicable, of all 

Council personnel, contractors and members of the 

public when work involving asbestos is carried out on 

any Council property.

SGC 18/06/19 - (a) To note the update from the Chief 

Officer – Corporate Landlord and to request that a 

service update be circulated within the next few weeks 

to provide an update on progress to date; with a full 

report to Committee at its meeting in October 2019; 

and (b) to request that this report include an update on 

the incident at Beachview Court

Stephen Booth
Corporate 

Landlord
Resources Purpose 8

Alignment of Working 

Practices with the Craft 

Agreement

To provide an update on the realignment of the craft 

agreement to ensure that the working arrangements 

meet the requirements of the working time directive and 

meet current working practices. This is in accordance 

with Audit AC1602 recommendation (2.2.6)

Graham 

Williamson / 

John Noble

Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Operations 4 and 8

Professional Learning for 

Support Staff

SGC 18/06/19 - With reference to unacceptable 

behaviours, and in relation to the work being carried out 

in service areas to review policies and procedures and 

identify training which could assist employees to de-

escalate issues quickly, to request that officers report 

back to Committee in October 2019 in respect of the 

work being undertaken in relation to Pupil Support 

Assistants

Eleanor 

Sheppard

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family 

Services

Operations 4.5

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6.1



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

7

8

9

10

New Approach to Internal 

Recruitment and Internal 

Movement of Staff

SGC 18/06/19 - On 18 June 2019, the Staff 

Governance Committee approved the Council’s 

Workforce Plan.  As part of that report the Chief Officer 

(Organisational Development) was instructed to 

develop a new approach to the internal movement of 

staff and to report back on this approach in October 

2019.  This report sets out the proposed new approach 

to internal recruitment and the internal movement of 

staff across the Council, including incorporating the 

Council’s process for managing redeployment

Lesley 

Strachan

Organisational 

Development
Resources 2.1

EAS Scheme / 

Occupational Health / 

Sickness Absence six 

monthly report

To present the EAS/OH/sickness absence six monthly 

report, to include comparator data with previous 

performance, and to request that officers investigate 

whether the data included on the average days absent 

per employee could be broken down further and ideally 

by cluster in future reports to identify where there might 

be greater areas of absence.

SGC 18/06/19 - To note the number of referrals as a 

result of stress, and that officers were continuing to 

monitor this to identify if it was an issue in any specific 

clusters and if further support was required to staff, and 

to request that this, and information on any correlation 

with partic
[...]
e
Organisational 

Development
Resources 3.1

EAS Scheme / 

Occupational Health / 

Sickness Absence six 

monthly report

To present the EAS/OH/sickness absence six monthly 

report, to include comparator data with previous 

performance , and to request that officers investigate 

whether the data included on the average days absent 

per employee could be broken down further and ideally 

by cluster in future reports to identify where there might 

be greater areas of absence

March 2020

Neil Yacamini
Organisational 

Development
Resources 4.2

Policy Review

A standing item to enable presentation of any policies 

that require to be reviewed and approved by 

Committee, as a result of the review of policies to 

ensure that they meet the Guiding Principles

Standing item

Isla Newcombe
Organisational 

Development
Resources 3.1

Policy Review

A standing item to enable presentation of any policies 

that require to be reviewed and approved by 

Committee, as a result of the review of policies to 

ensure that they meet the Guiding Principles

Standing item

Isla Newcombe
Organisational 

Development
Resources 3.1

03 February 2020

30 March 2020

09 June 2020

P
age 10



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

Employee Assistance 

Scheme Annual Report

To present the annual Employee Assistance 

Programme Annual report

June 2020

Neil Yacamini
Organisational 

Development
Resources 4.2

Policy Review

A standing item to enable presentation of any policies 

that require to be reviewed and approved by 

Committee, as a result of the review of policies to 

ensure that they meet the Guiding Principles

Standing item

Isla Newcombe
Organisational 

Development
Resources 3.1

Policy Review

A standing item to enable presentation of any policies 

that require to be reviewed and approved by 

Committee, as a result of the review of policies to 

ensure that they meet the Guiding Principles

Standing item

Isla Newcombe
Organisational 

Development
Resources 3.1

To be programmed in

Corporate Health & 

Safety Quarterly Update

To present the quarterly update Quarterly
Colin Leaver Governance Governance 4.2

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual committee effectiveness report TBC

Isla Newcombe
Organisational 

Development
Resources GD 7.5

24 November 2020

29 September 2020

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee

DATE 1 October 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE New Approach to Internal Recruitment and 
Internal Movement of Staff

REPORT NUMBER RES/19/371

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte, Director of Resources 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe, Chief Officer (Organisational 
Development)

REPORT AUTHOR Lesley Strachan, Talent Acquisition Lead

TERMS OF 
REFERENCE

2.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

On 18 June 2019, the Staff Governance Committee approved the Council’s 
Workforce Plan.  As part of that report the Chief Officer (Organisational 
Development) was instructed to develop a new approach to the internal 
recruitment and movement of staff across the Council and to report back on this 
approach in October 2019.  This report sets out the proposed new approach.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Committee:

2.1 approve the new approach to internal recruitment and internal 
movement of staff as set out within this report and instruct the Chief 
Officer (Organisational Development) to implement the approach; 

and

2.2 note that following consideration of this report, and consultation with 
trade unions, the redeployment process and the managing 
recruitment and selection guidance will be updated to align with the 
approach an
[...]
cheme – meaning that roles being recruited to will be reviewed by 
the team as per the process outlined;

3.10.4 All current redeployees will be entered in the scheme;

3.10.5 All staff undergoing change will be encouraged to sign up to the 
scheme as a supportive measure;

Page 20



3.10.6 Development and implementation of the digital support mechanism 
for the process will take place;

3.10.7 Guidance on the scheme will be developed for recruiting managers, 
employees and those administering the scheme.

 

4 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1      There may be a ‘time to develop’ cost associated with the implementation 
of digital processes. 

4.2 There will be cost associated with developing any psychometric 
assessments to undertake the working preferences assessments for 
employees registered with the scheme.

4.3 These costs will be funded from a combination of budgets previously 
assigned to external recruitment costs and the corporate training budget 
and can all be met from within the existing revenue budget.

4.4 A further cost will be learning and development support to employees for 
identified development gaps as they move into new roles, as outlined in 
the workforce plan and workforce development plan, the corporate 
training budget will be used to support the re-skilling and retraining of staff 
where appropriate and where it represents best value.        
 

5 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 It is proposed that the Council’s existing redeployment procedures and 
managing recruitment and selection guidance will be updated to enable 
the adoption of the proposed new approach to internal recruitment and 
internal movement of staff. Incorporation of the proposed new approach 
within existing procedures and processes (which already ensure 
adherence to duties under the Employment Rights Act 1996 and Equality 
Act 2010), will ensure compliance with the Council’s employment law 
obligations. 

6 MANAGEMENT OF RISK 

Risk Low 
(L), 
Medium 
(M), 
High 
(H)

Mitigation 
[...]
e in 
implementing the recommendation 2.2.6 in audit report AC1602 AW which was 
to review the Building Services craft agreement and ensure that it was relative 
to the current working practices. 

. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is requested to:

2.1 Note the report. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Audit report AC1602 AW reviewed payments being made to Craft Workers in 
Building Service to determine whether they were compliant with the Craft 
Workers Agreement entered into in April 2007. The report made several 
recommendations all, apart from one, have been completed. There is one 
outstanding recommendation to be completed, Recommendation 2.2.6, and 
this is currently being progressed through consultation with the trade unions.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 9.2



3.2 Audit Risk & Scrutiny Committee on 26 June 2019, requested a report on this 
review to the Staff Governance Committee in October 2019. 

3.3 During the summer of 2019 there have been several informal meetings between           
management and unions to resolve the outstanding audit recommendation. 
This is to ensure that the service can deliver 24/7 whilst being fully compliant 
with the “Working Time Directive”. 

3.4 The service presented to unions five operational areas of the existing 
agreement that it would like to review, however due to a current national review 
of craft workers Terms and Conditions (Red Book) the service agreed with the 
unions to only move forward on two of the areas. These are: 

a) Introduce digital/electronic working on the call out service – this will 
implement digital/electronic mobile working in the call out service.

b) Review existing shift patterns to meet modern operational needs – this 
will allow the service to deliver 24/7 while becoming fully compliant with the 
working time directive.  

3.5      Addressing these two areas will complete the remaining audit action.  

3.6 The service is currently working with the union on developing a staff 
questionnaire.  Once finalis
[...]
in Leaver

TERMS OF REFERENCE Remit – 4.1 - 4.6

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1    The report summarises statistical health and safety performance information for 
the three-month reporting period April – June 2019 to provide the Committee 
with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee: -

2.1 Scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, trends 
and improvements.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 This report contains statistical information on the three-month reporting period 
(April - June 2019) and a review of health and safety activities for the same 
period. The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 2015 
(RIDDOR) puts duties on employers, the self-employed and people in control of 
work premises (the Responsible Person) to report certain serious workplace 
accidents, occupational diseases and specified dangerous occurrences (near 
misses) to the Health and Safety Executive. This duty includes the reporting of 
incidents which result in an employee being absent from work for 7 days or 
longer.  The information presented takes account of the recent audit of health 
and safety compliance and reporting to this Committee will demonstrate 
improvements in performance. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10.1



This report addresses the following matters:

1. All incidents involving employees and members of the public (serious and 
minor)

2. HSE Reportable Incidents
3. Reportable Diseases
4. Near Miss Information
5. Enforcement Interventions
6. Fire Risk Assessment
7. Health and Safety Audits
8. Compliance Monitoring
9. Health and Safety Policies and Guidance

Incidents (April - June 2019)

3.2 All incident and near miss information in this report has been provided to a 
Function and Cluster level. The current incident and near miss reporting system 
does not record organisational units below the Cluster level so it is not possible 
to split the reported figures further.  

3.3 In
[...]


REPORT TITLE Professional Learning for Support Staff

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/360

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson

REPORT AUTHOR Eleanor Sheppard

TERMS OF REFERENCE 4

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

The Staff Governance Committee of 18 June 2019 requested a report detailing the 
work being undertaken by Integrated Children and Family Services to assist 
employees to de-escalate issues which can result in unacceptable behaviours being 
directed towards Pupil Support Assistants.  This report aims to provide the assurance 
requested by Committee.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:-

2.1 note the content of this report; and

2.2 instruct the Chief Operating Officer to continue to monitor the impact of the 
actions detailed in this report and to provide a service update to Members and 
Trade Union Advisers in one calendar year.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1.1 Children and young people display distressed behaviour which can result in 
unacceptable behaviours for several reasons although the reason for the 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10.2



distress can be hard to determine.  This complexity can be further compounded 
by a lack of communication or age appropriate social skills.  Around 30% of all 
children and young people are deemed to have an additional support need.  
Changes in behaviour can indicate to staff that the supports in place are not 
quite right.  Although unacceptable behaviour is widely recognised to reflect a 
particular need in a child or young person, it is important that staff report 
incidents and are supported when unacceptable behaviour takes place.  This 
reporting process ensures that valuable learning informs future planning for 
children and young people.

3.1.2 Trade Union colleagues raised concerns about the general awareness of 
reporting procedures around a year ago suspecting that some leaders and staff 
were unaware of the corporate process.  As a result the Service worked with 
Trade Union colleagues to agree the wording of the ci
[...]
pporting SQA 
assessment

Supporting 
Learners Challenging 

behaviours:
behaviour is 
communication

Emotion 
Coaching

Restorative 
conversations

Wellbeing and 
resilience

Strategies & 
skills

Emotional 
literacy ELSA

Promoting 
positive 

behaviour 
and 

relationships Girfec: 
wellbeing and 
child protection

Child protection

Mental health 

First aid

Moving & 
handling

Food hygiene

Understanding 
LGBTQ

Ensuring care, 
welfare and 
health and 

safety

Appendix A

Page 50



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee

DATE 1 October 2019

REPORT TITLE Bridge of Don Academy Asbestos Incident  Update and 

Beachview Court Update

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT NUMBER RES/19/386

DIRECTORS Steve Whyte

CHIEF OFFICERS Mark Reilly/Stephen Booth/John Wilson

REPORT AUTHOR Stephen Booth

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose 8

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The report provides an update on actions taken following an accidental 
uncontrolled release of asbestos fibres at Bridge of Don Academy during July 
2018.  In accordance with the instructions of Committee it also provides a 
background to a separate incident at Beachview Court.

2.  RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee note the report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1     On the 31 January 2019 a report was presented to this Committee regarding 
an asbestos incident at Bridge of Don Academy in July 2018.  A link to this 
report is attached. 

3.2 The Committee resolved:-

(ii)  to instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to (a) provide a service 
update on the actions taken, and implemented, since this incident and further 
to the action plan reported to this Committee in January 2019;  and (b) to report 
back to Committee in June 2019 on actions taken to ensure the safety, in so far 
as is reasonably practicable, of all Council personnel, contractors and members 
of the public when work involving asbestos is carried out on any Council 
property.

Page 51

Agenda Item 10.3



3.3 A verbal update was pro
[...]
al Recruitment and Internal Movement of Staff - RES/19/371
	9.2 Alignment of Working Practices with the Craft Agreement - OPE/19/378
	10.1 Corporate Health & Safety Quarterly Update April to June 2019 - GOV/19/380
	10.2 Professional Learning for Support Staff - OPE/19/360
	10.3 Bridge of Don Academy Asbestos Incident Update and Beachview Court Update - RES/19/386



Minutes of the meeting


STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 1 October 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, 
Copland, Delaney, Graham, Hutchison, Macdonald, Avril MacKenzie (as 
substitute for Councillor Houghton) and Wheeler (as substitute for Councillor 
Reynolds).

Trade Union Advisers present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Brenda 
Murdoch and David Willis (GMB); George Ferguson and Kenny Luke (UNISON); 
Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 18 JUNE 2019

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 18 June 2019.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the reason for the reporting delay in relation to item 8 (EAS 

Scheme/Occupational Health/ Sickness Absence six monthly report);
(ii) in respect of item 10 (Policy Review), to note that there were no policies to be 

reported; and
(iii) to otherwise note the planner.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g6697/Public%20reports%20pack%2001st-Oct-2019%2014.00%20Staff%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=10


2

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
1 October 2019

NEW APPROACH TO INTERNAL RECRUITMENT AND INTERNAL MOVEMENT OF 
STAFF - RES/19/371

4. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought approval of a new 
approach to internal recruitment and internal movement of staff across the Council.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the new approach to internal recruitment and internal movement of staff 

as set out within this report and instruct the Chief Officer - Organisational 
Development to implement the approach; and

(b) note that following consideration of this report, and consultation with trade unions, 
the redeployment process and the managing recruitment and selection guidance 
will be updated to align with the approach and circulated to this committee as a 
service update.

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendations;
(ii) to note that the Chief Officer - Organisational Development would circulate details 

of the external recruitment costs and current redeployment figures to Members of 
the Committee; and

(iii) to instruct the Chief Officer - Organisational Development to submit an update 
report on the new approach to internal recruitment and internal movement of staff 
to this Committee in one year.

ALIGNMENT OF WORKING PRACTICES WITH THE CRAFT AGREEMENT - 
OPE/19/378

5. With reference to article 8 of the minute of the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny 
Committee of 26 June 2019, the Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating 
Officer which provided an update on the progress to review the Building Services craft 
agreement and to ensure that it was relative to the current working practices.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that officers had provided assurances that there would be a degree of 

flexibility in terms of the timescales for the formal consultation period;
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to determine 

whether Trade Unions had been notified of the timescales for formal consultation 
and that a response in this regard be circulated to Members and Trade Union 
advisers; and 



3

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
1 October 2019

(iii) to otherwise note the report.

CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE APRIL TO JUNE 2019 - 
GOV/19/380

6. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which outlined statistical health 
and safety performance information for the three-month reporting period April – June 
2019 in order that the Committee had the opportunity to monitor compliance with health 
and safety legislation.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, 
performance, trends and improvements.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) that in relation to incident (reportable employee) frequency rates at section 3.11 of 

the report, that officers incorporate benchmark figures from other local authorities 
in future reports, if available; and

(ii) to otherwise note the report.

PROFESSIONAL LEARNING FOR SUPPORT STAFF - OPE/19/360

7. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided information on the 
work being undertaken by Integrated Children and Family Services to assist employees 
to de-escalate issues which could result in unacceptable behaviours being directed 
towards Pupil Support Assistants.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) note the content of this report; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to continue to monitor the impact of the 

actions detailed in this report and to provide a service update to Members and 
Trade Union Advisers in one calendar year.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.



4

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
1 October 2019

BRIDGE OF DON ACADEMY ASBESTOS INCIDENT UPDATE AND BEACHVIEW 
COURT UPDATE - RES/19/386

8. With reference to article 3 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update on actions 
taken following an accidental uncontrolled release of asbestos fibres at Bridge of Don 
Academy during July 2018 and a separate incident at Beachview Court.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to instruct officers to circulate details to Members in relation to Respiratory 

Protective Equipment (RPE), specifically (1) why policies and procedures were 
not yet in place; and (2) whether there was a system in place to check the 
condition of the equipment;

(ii) that ‘Asbestos Incidents’ be added to the agenda as a standing item for three 
committee cycles, noting that if there were no incidents of this nature, a report 
would not be required; and

(iii) to otherwise note the report.
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener.



5

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
1 October 2019


